MINUTE ITEM

This Calendar Item No. C.Y Was approved as alloure shim No. by the State Lands Commission by a vote of 3 to <u>p</u> at its <u>6132171</u> CALENDAR ITEM

C9.

6/77 9P 3045 Acs. PRC 3045

GENERAL PERMIT - RECHEATIONAL USE

APPLICANT:

AREA, TYPE LAND AND LOCATION:

land use:

TERMS OF UNICABLE LEASE:

deserosserton:

e de la constante de

and a char and an arrest and a

en 0

Aramis and Ivonne Fonche 3665 Telegraph Avenue Oakland, OA 94609

5.300 square-foot parcel (.126 acre) of tide and submerged land in the bed of Georgiana Slöugh, Andrus Island, Son Josquia County.

Maintain existing cabana, floating boat house and dock.

Initial period: Ten (10) years from September 27, 1973,

Special: Recreational Fier Fermit.

Initial period: Ten (10) years from May 1, 1975.

Fublic Lisbility insurance: \$300,000 as a combined single Limit for bodily injury and property damage.

Abile for the period May 1, 1975 through April 4, 1976 and \$110 per annum thereafter, with state receiving the right to fix a different rental on each fifth anniversary of the lease.

General Permit reatal pursuant to ? Cal. I day. Gude "CGa.

addition of twhen of uplender biling fee

... Public Resources Code: Div. 5. Parts 1 and 2.

4. Administrative Coue: Title 2, Div. 3. Asta. 1. c. 6 5, 19 and 11.

~u*`}`~w

675

CALENDAR ITEM NO.C9. (CONTD)

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

 In 1972, the applicant was issued a Recreational Pier Permit, PRC 3045,9, dated September 27, 1973. In May, 1975, the Division received notice that applicant had constructed facilities within the Permit area not authorized under Recreational Pier Permits.

2. After several meetings with applicant and other State Agancies, it was agreed to allow the existing facilities of applicant to rem main in the lease area, however, the facilities would have to be covered by a permit other than a Recreational Pier Permit.

- 3. Provisions within the proposed Permit provide that the authorized structures shall at no time be used as a permanent residence.
- 4. An Environmental Impact Report is not required. This transaction is within the purview of 2 Cal. Adm. Code 2907. Class 1 B. which excepts an existing structure or facility that is in an acceptable state of repair and there is no evidence of record to show injury to adjacent property, shoreline erosion, or other types of environmental degradation.
- This project is situated on land identified an possessing environmental values in that the State Lands Cosmission stated all waterways under the Commission's jurisdiction have environmental significance. Staff finds this project to be compatible with Division policy

Staff review indicates that there will be recignificant effect upon the identified environmental values. This is an existing facility for which no adverse comments have been consided.

EXHIBITS:

C. Land Description

8. Location Map

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

1. DETERMINE THAT AN ENVIRORMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT SEEN PREPARED FOR THIS ACTIVITY AS SUCH REPORT IS NOT REQUIRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF PRO SECTION 21085. 14 GAL. ADM. CODE SECTION 15100 HT SEQ., AND 3 GAL. ADM. CODE SECTION 2907.

an si ant

676

CALENDAR TTEM NO. C9 (CONTD)

- 2. FIND THAT THE GRAHTING OF THE PERMIT WILL HAVE NO SIGNIFICANT EFFECT UPON ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS IDENTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION AT ITS DECEMBER 1, 1975 HENTING.
- 3. RESCAND LEASE PRO 3045.9 DATED SEPTEMBER 27, 1973.
- 4. AUTHORIZE ISSUANCE TO ARAMIS FOUCHE AND YVONNE FOUCH! OF A TEN (10) TEAR GENERAL PERMIT - RECREATIONAL USE, FROM MAY 1, 1975, IN CONSIDERATION OF REPT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$516 FOR THE FERIOD MAY 1, 1975 THROUGH APRIL 50, 1978, AND \$110 PER ANNUM THEREAFTER WITH STATE RESERVING THE RIGHT TO FIX A DIFFERENT RENTAL ON EACH FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE LEASE; PROVISION OF FUELIC LIABILITY INSURANCE IN AMOUNT OF \$300,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT FOR BOOILY INJURY AND PROFERTY DAMAGE, FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF AN EXISTING CABANA, FLOATING BOAT HOUSE AND DOCK SO LONG AS THE CABANA IS NOT USED AS A PERMANENT RESIDENCE ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A FAST HEREOF.

Attacoment: Zyhibit "A"

EXHIBIT "A"

WP 3045

A parcel of tide and submarged land in the bed of Georgiana Slough, adjacent to Andrus Island, Satramento County, California, said parcel being immediately beneath an existing cabana, boat shed, flost and wharf, TOREMUR WITH a necessary use area extending no more than 10 feet from said structures, said structures being adjacent to and portherly of that land described as Lot No. 1; Golden State Asuaragus Company Subdivisio. D, Andrus Island (Unrecorded Map), said Lot No. 1 is further described as follows:

REGINITING at a point from which the most Kesterly corner of the 15.601 acre truct of land described in a deed dated July 5, 1951, recorded July 17, 1931, in Book 360 of Official Records, Cacrawento County, at page 58, executed by Bulden State Asparagus Company to destral Pacific Paljuay Company, bears S 410 33' L6" E, 30.10 "net distant; thence from said point of heringtons, H 412' 33' 46" W, 93.68 feet; thence K 7' 30' 10" W, 132.07 feet to the mean high water line of Scorticus Simuch; trence, along the mean Mine water Almo of said Georgiana Blough; H 612' 30' E, 55 feet; thence 2 79 34' 30" E, d15.68

EXCHIPTING THE DEFENSA any portion lying landward of the ordinary high water mark of Secondary Closel.

DECENTRY 14 Prepared Rentered O . Dist.

~ 4-

678